
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andrew Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds  on 
Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 at 10.30 am 
(Pre-meet for all Members at 10.00 a.m.) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Ali - Rotherham MBC 

J Bromby - North Lincolnshire CC 

D Brown - Hull City Council 

J Clark - North Yorkshire CC 

M Gibbons - Bradford MDC 

R Goldthorpe - Calderdale MDC 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire CC 

L Mulherin (Chair) - Leeds City Council 

T Revill - Doncaster MBC 

B Rhodes - Wakefield MDC 

I Saunders - Sheffield City Council 

L Smaje - Kirklees MDC 

K Wilson - NE Lincolnshire CC 

S Wiseman - NE Lincolnshire CC 

J Worton - Barnsley MBC 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 2 AND 19 
SEPTEMBER 
 
To follow 
 

 

7   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND: QUESTIONS TO THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE OF PRIMARY CARE TRUSTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

1 - 16 

8   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
FROM LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST (LTHT) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

17 - 
30 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND: DETAILS OF COUNCIL MOTIONS 
FROM ACROSS YORKSHIRE AND THE 
HUMBER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

31 - 
56 

10   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND: SUBMISSIONS FROM MEMBERS 
OF PARLIAMENT (YORKSHIRE AND THE 
HUMBER) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

57 - 
68 

11   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 29 September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meet for all Members at 9.30 a.m.) – Rooms 6 and 
7, Civic Hall, Leeds 
 

 

 
 



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 22 September 2011 

Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(JCPCT) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee HOSC (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) forms the statutory overview and scrutiny body to consider and respond to 
the proposed reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England – 
taking into account the potential impact on children and families across the region.   

 
2. In considering the proposals set out in the Safe and Sustainable Consultation 

Document: A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 
2011), Members of the Joint HOSC have sought to consider a wide range of evidence 
and engage with a range of key stakeholders.   

 
3. As part of the public consultation on the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services 

in England, HOSCs have been given until 5 October 2011 to respond to the 
proposals.   

 
4. In preparation for the previous meeting (2 Septmeber 2011), direct input was sought 

from the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT), as the appropriate 
decision-making body.  However, the invitation to attend the meeting was declined.   

 
5. At the meeting on 19 September 2011, the Joint HOSC considered a series of 

questions aimed at the JCPCT and the associated responses.  However, 
representatives from the JCPCT were unable to attend that meeting.  

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

 

 
6. The questions aimed at the JCPCT and the associated responses (referred to above) 

are presented at Appendix 1.  This includes some supplementary questions/ 
responses to the original questions posed.  Supplementary responses were received 
on 16 September 2011. 

 
7. Furthermore, additional information on a number of points identified in the original 

response has been sought by a member of the Joint HOSC (Cllr. Smaje).  Details of 
the request and the response provided are attached at Appendix 2. 

 
8. A representative from the JCPCT will be in attendance at the meeting to discuss the 

responses and address any further questions identified by the Joint HOSC. 
 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to consider the details associated with this report and identify/ 

agree any specific matters for inclusion in the Committee’s report to be presented to 
JCPCT later in the year 

 
 
Background documents  

• A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 2011) 

 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 

 

Questions posed to the Joint Committee of  
Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) 

 

1 Why was the Leeds unit not included in all four options on the grounds of population 
density in the Yorkshire and the Humber region, on the same basis that the units at 
Birmingham, Bristol, Liverpool and the 2 London centres, which feature in all four 
options? 

 No centres have been included in options solely on the grounds of ‘population’ but rath
[...]
nd their 
sustainability. This is outlined in both the pre-consultation business case and the 
consultation document. The JCPCT will now consider evidence around inter-dependent 
services (including paediatric intensive care services) that has been submitted during 
consultation before making a final decision.  

 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

 

11 The Government’s Code of Practice on Consultation (published July 2008) sets 
out seven consultation criteria: Please outline how the recent public consultation 
process meets each criterion? 

 Please see Annex A.  

12 What specific arrangements have been put in place to consult with families in 
Northern Ireland? 

 

The remit of the review is services in England and Wales. Responsibility for the NHS in 
Northern Ireland rests with the devolved administration in Northern Ireland. However, 
the NHS Specialised Services supports the work of the National Specialised 
Commissioning Group (NSCG). The NSCG oversees and co-ordinates the work of 
regional Specialised Commissioning Groups, providing support and guidance.  
Secretariat publicised the consultation and encouraged the population of Northern 
Ireland to take part in the consultation via advertisements in local newspapers in 
Northern Ireland.  

13 How have ambulance services (relevant to the affected patient populations) been 
engaged with in the review process – particularly in relation to drawing up the 
projected patient flows and associated travel times? 

 

I understand that EMBRACE has presented to the JCPCT and to the OSC an analysis 
of potential retrieval times relevant to Yorkshire and the Humber. Furthermore, 
ambulance services were invited to sit on the Safe and Sustainable Steering Group and 
the separate group that developed the quality standards. They are also represented on 
the Health Impact Assessment Steering Group. The Health Impact Assessment has 
taken into account the impact of the proposed changes on the provision of ambulance 
services. Retr
[...]
have not been made 
available.  
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 2 

 

 
(3) Response to original question 4: ‘…Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
submitted an application to deliver ECMO services but the application was declined 
as the panel was not confident that the Trust had demonstrated that it had the 
appropriate skills and infrastructure to deliver respiratory ECMO for children.’ 
 
Point of clarification: Can Leeds Trust answer why this may be the case? 
 
Response: Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust have been invited to comment on 
the response received, including this specific point. 
  
(4) Response to original question 5: ‘…that the children in Yorkshire and the 
Humber can be reached by a specialist retrieval time in compliance with the 
standards around emergency retrieval times set by the Paediatric Intensive Care 
Society (PICS).’ 
 
Point of clarification: Can we find out from the PICS what the standards are? 
 
Response: The retrieval standard referred to is 3hrs from the decision to retrieve a 
child (or 4hrs in the case remote area, where the Retrieval Service has considerable 
distance to travel).   
 
This standard is set out in Standard 123 (page 39) of the overall Standards for the Care of 
Critically Ill Children which is available here: http://www.rcoa.ac.uk/docs/sccic_2010.pdf  
Section D refers to retrieval and transfer times and is covered by standards 98-131. 
 
  
 
 

Page 16



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 22 September 2011 

Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Additional information from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee HOSC (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) forms the statutory overview and scrutiny body to consider and respond to 
the proposed reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England – 
taking into account the potential impact on children and families across the region.   

 
2. In considering the proposals set out in the Safe and Sustainable Consultation 

Document: A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 
2011), Members of the Joint HOSC have sought to consider a wide range of evidence 
and engage with a range of key stakeholders.   

 
3. As part of the public consultation on the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services 

in England, HOSCs have been given until 5 October 2011 to respond to the 
proposals.   

 
4. The Joint HOSC has previously considered information provided by Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT).  The purpose of this report is to provide additional 
information provided by the Trust, in response to the information provided by the 
JCPCT. This information is provided at Appendix 1. 

 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



 

 

5. Representative from LTHT will be in attendance at the meeting to discuss the 
additional information provided and address any further questions identified by the 
Joint HOSC..   

 
Recommendations 
 
6. Members are asked to consider the details associated with this report and identify/ 

agree any specific matters for inclusion in the Committee’s report to be presented to 
JCPCT later in the year 

 
 
Background documents  

• A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 2011) 

 

 

 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

As outlined in Sir Neil
[...]
 assessment of the infrastructure and 
multidisciplinary team working required to effectively run this service? How can you evidence that 
this is, or will be, in place? 
 

Our current infrastructure is already supportive of the guidelines for providing Complex Tracheal Surgery. By 
4th May 2010, all Children’s services will be provided on the same LGI site, co-located with paediatric 
thoracic surgery, paediatric cardiac surgery, paediatric ENT surgery and paediatric radiology. Many of the 
paediatric services provided are well developed tertiary services such as respiratory medicine and neonates. 
We have dedicated paediatric and adult cardiac ICUs as well as general PICU/ICUs that provide tertiary level 
services. 
 

Page 28



ANNEX A 

 

 

What service specific governance arrangements would you have in place? 
 
We have a well defined clinical governance structure and clinical governance is an integral part of the Trust’s 
performance management process. On a bimonthly basis the divisional medical manager produces a 
composite clinical governance report which is presented to the executive directors. 
 
There are monthly clinical governance meeting which comprises morbidity and mortality meeting, audit 
meeting and a focus on general governance themes. 
 
We acknowledge that there will need to be a focus on Complex Tracheal Surgery drawing on the experience 
of other centres but we feel our current governance arrangements are strong and are provide and excellent 
model for future service developments. 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 22 September 2011 

Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Details of Council motions from across Yorkshire and the Humber 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, n
[...]
 by the facility. 
 

The Council resolves to work with all relevant stakeholders to campaign to retain specialist 
children’s cardiac surgery in the region and to inform the Secretary of State for Health of our 
views.’ 
 
 

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Sheffield City Council – 6 July 2011 
 
That this Council 
 

(a) notes the NHS Safe and Sustainable Review into the way that children’s congenital 
heart surgery services should be provided in the future 

 

(b) is concerned by the likely closure of the surgical centre at Leeds General Infirmary 
(LGI) as the only such unit in the Yorkshire and Humber region 

 

(c) is also concerned by the implications of this likely closure for critically ill children and 
their families in Sheffield who use this service 

 

(d) resolves to continue to raise the profile of this issue locally to make the people of 
Sheffield aware of the knock-on effect of this closure 

 

(e)  fully supports maintaining the paediatric cardiac surgery unit at the LGI for the 
continued benefit of sick children and their families in Sheffield 

 
Wakefield Metropolitan District Council – 30 March 2011 
 
Letter attached (dated 15 April 2011).  Advised that no response received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 22 September 2011 

Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Submissions from Members of Parliament (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and
[...]
Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts
	8 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Additional Information from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT)
	9 Proposed reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Details of Council Motions from across Yorkshire and the Humber
	2 Appendix 1 - Council motions

	10 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Submissions from Members of Parliament (Yorkshire and the Humber)
	2 Appendix 1 - MPs submissions




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 
THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Mulherin in the Chair 

 Councillors S Ali, M Gibbons, 
R Goldthorpe, B Hall, T Revill, B Rhodes, 
L Smaje and S Wiseman 

 
 

25 Late Items  
 

The following late information had been submitted:- 
 

• A copy of the working draft final report (for information only) 
• Additional information from North East Lincolnshire County Council 
(Minute 32 refers).  

• Additional information from the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(Minute 29 and 31 refers). 

 
26 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bromby, 
Brown, Clark, Saunders, Wilson and Worton. 
 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
 

28 Minutes of Meetings Held on 2 and 19 September  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 an 19 September 
be confirmed as correct records. 
 

29 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented 
Members with responses to questions which had been submitted to the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT). 
 
The Chair invited Ailsa Claire, the current Yorkshire and Humber regional 
representative on the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) to 
introduce herself to the meeting.  
 



Final Minutes 

Andy Buck addressed the meeting.  He reported that Ailsa Claire, the current 
regional representative on the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(JCPCT), was not in attendance at the meeting as planned. Mr. Buck added 
that he was due to be confirmed as the new Chair of the Yorkshire and the 
Humber Specialised Commissioning Group at a meeting the following day, 
and would therefore become the regional representative on the JCPCT. 
 
Mr. Buck was asked whether or not he had attended any of the JCPCT 
meeting to date, or been involved in any of its deliberations on the issue being 
considered by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber) (Joint HOSC).  Mr. Buck was also asked whether or not he 
had been briefed by Ms. Claire in advance of the meeting.  Mr Buck confirmed 
that to date he had not attended any JCPCT meetings and had not been 
briefed by Ms. Claire. 
 
Members expressed extreme disappointment that Ms. Claire was not in 
attendance at the meeting and that no attempt had been made to notify the 
Joint Committee in advance of the meeting.   
 
The Chair reminded all those present that, on behalf of the Joint HOSC, she 
(and her predecessor Cllr. Mark Dobson) had sought to secure the 
attendance of a decision-making representative on a number of occasions.  
The Chair also highlighted that the meeting had been arranged specifically to 
facilitate the attendance of a representative from the JCPCT.  
 
Members aired their frustration at not having a sitting representative of the 
JCPCT present at a meeting of the Joint HOSC to help their consideration of 
the proposed changes to Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England and 
the proposed reconfiguration of designated surgical centres. 
 
The Joint HOSC agreed to an adjournment of the meeting to allow members 
to consider whether or not to proceed.  The meeting was adjourned at 
approximately 11:00am. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at approximately 12:10pm. 
 
The Chair advised the meeting that during the adjournment members of the 
Joint HOSC had discussed a number of options and agreed to proceed with 
the meeting.  The agreement to proceed was confirmed during the meeting.  
 
The Chair added that the Joint HOSC had also agreed to demand the 
attendance of Ms Claire – the current regional representative on the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) – as previously agreed.  This was 
confirmed during the meeting.   
 
The Chair reported that a letter had been emailed to Ms. Claire’s office, 
advising of the Joint HOSC’s decision to require Ms. Claire’s attendance 
before 2:00pm.  A copy of the letter was also handed to Mr. Buck in order to 
help resolve the situation. 
 



Final Minutes 

It was agreed to defer any further consideration of the item until Ms. Claire 
was in attendance. 
 

30 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Additional Information from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT)  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development introduced 
additional information provided by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) in response to information provided by the JCPCT. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Stacey Hunter, Divisional General manager, Children’s Services, LTHT 
• John Thomson, Paediatric Cardiologist, LTHT 

 
Additional information relating to the potential delivery of three nationally 
commissioned services, namely Extra  Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation 
(ECMO), Heart Transplant services and Complex Tracheal Surgery, by LTHT 
was outlined in the report. 
 
Following a brief presentation and introduction of the report, the following 
issues, including comments and questions from members of the Joint HOSC,  
were discussed:  
 

• LTHT felt that the JCPCT evaluation of their ability to be capable of 
providing an Extra  Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation (ECMO) service 
was inconsistent and it was unclear how the conclusion had been 
reached that the Trust would be unable to deliver such a service.  It 
was felt that LTHT did have the capacity to develop the service within 
the timescale for development and providing the necessary training.  It 
was felt that there had not been a comprehensive options appraisal. . 

• There were 18 beds in the Paediatric Intensive Care Unit at LTHT. 
• LTHT had still not had a detailed breakdown of how the assessments 
had been scored by the JCPCT or been given an opportunity to reply. 

• It was felt that population density across Yorkshire and the Humber 
had not been taken properly into account when the overall options had 
been prepared for public consultation. 

• LTHT did not consider themselves to be a low volume centre. Four of 
the other centres in the proposed options carried out a significantly 
smaller number of procedures, two other centres carried out a 
comparable number of procedures and only three centres carried out 
more procedures. 

• While it was recognised that the review only considered services in 
England, it was felt it would have been appropriate to include Scotland 
when considering the likely total number of surgical procedures and 
therefore the number of surgical centres required. 

• It was felt that services for adults should have also been included 
within the scope of the review, and not subject to a separate review 
process that would not be concluded until the outcome of the 



Final Minutes 

Children’s review was known.  Members believed that this approach 
would inevitably predetermine the review of services for adults. 

• There were significant issues relating to capacity planning and, yet to 
be resolved issues, around projected patient flows, and concern that 
children and families (many from Yorkshire and the Humber) would 
have to travel further so that other hospitals/ surgical centres could 
reach the suggested number of procedures. 

• It was reported that the patient flow analysis carried out by Price, 
Waterhouse and Cooper would not be available before the Joint 
HOSC’s October 2011 consultation deadline.  This was felt to be 
unsatisfactory as the Joint HOSC had to submit its response to the 
JCPCT by 5 October, 2011. 

• It had been accepted by the JCPCT that there had been some factual 
inaccuracies associated with the assessment of LTHT.  

• Work carried out between the SCG and LTHT that demonstrated that 
LTHT provided more co-located services than other units in other 
options that did not include Leeds.. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(b) That the issues raised be incorporated into the Joint HOSCs response  to 
the proposed changes to Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 
and the proposed reconfiguration of designated surgical centres, and its 
associated report.  

 
31 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 

England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(continued)  

 
The Chair welcomed Ailsa Claire, Chief Executive of NHS Barnsley and the 
current Yorkshire and Humber representative on the JCPCT to the meeting. 
 
Also in attendance for this item was: 
 

• Andy Buck, Chief Executive, South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Primary 
Care Trusts. 

• Cathy Edwards, Director, Yorkshire and Humber Specialised 
Commissioning Group 

• Matthew Day, Yorkshire and Humber Specialised Commissioning 
Group 

 
The Chair referred back to the relevant report on the agenda, which 
introduced a series of written questions (including supplementary questions) 
previously identified by the Joint HOSC and the associated responses 
provided on behalf of the JCPCT.  The questions covered a range of issues, 
including: 
 

• Co-location of services; 
• Caseloads and population density; 



Final Minutes 

• Vulnerable groups; 
• Travel and access to services; 
• Costs to the NHS 
• The impact on children, families and friends; 
• Established congenital cardiac networks; 
• Adults with congenital cardiac disease;    
• Nationally commissioned services; 
• The Kennedy assessment scores and associated processes. 

 
Following a brief presentation and introduction of the report, the following 
provides a summary of the issues, including comments and questions from 
members of the Joint HOSC, discussed: 
 

• It was reported that due diligence was given to Yorkshire and Humber 
in the review, but the overall decision that would be taken by the 
JCPCT would be the best for all of the country to ensure the delivery of 
safe and sustainable.  All centres (with the exception of Oxford) had 
demonstrated strong, capable organisations able to deliver quality 
services.   

• The JCPCT felt a reduction in the number of centres nationwide, would 
enable the development of more specialist centres. 

• Concerns that, despite repeated requests, details of the scoring 
exercise used to inform the public consultation would not be available 
until after the JCPCT had reached its decision.  Members highlighted 
the impact of this approach on overall accountability and transparency. 

• Access, journey and retrieval times had all been taken into account as 
part of the overall assessment of viable configuration options.. 

• The significant impact on families with increased travel times and 
costs, particularly those from deprived areas – and the disproportional 
impact across Yorkshire and the Humber. 

• Concern that information identified from the Health Impact Assessment 
and around the Patient Flow Analysis had not been available before 
the preparation  of the options.  In response, it was felt that enough 
information had been available to develop the options whilst still giving 
due diligence to the centres concerned. 

• It was felt that not enough weighting had been given to the existing 
outreach network across Yorkshire and the Humber, which under three 
of the four consultation option would be dismantled due to the 
proposed network configurations.  

• Concern that Adult Services had not been reviewed at the same time – 
it was reported that this view would be reported to the JCPCT and it 
was recommended that this should be reflected in the Committee’s 
consultation response and associated report. 

• It was suggested that if Adult Services had been included in the review, 
then there would have been a case for retaining at least two more 
centres based on the overall number of procedures carried out. 

• The option to keep all centres open was considered and the decision to 
reduce the centres was not a cost cutting exercise.  It was unlikely that 



Final Minutes 

any reconfiguration would give any cost benefits and additional 
expenditure was highly likely.. 

• It was felt that insufficient consideration had been given to the co-
location of other related medical services in Leeds – with similar 
services not available in some other centres, including Newcastle. 

• Concern that the consultation document was difficult for some people 
to understand. 

• Concern that full weighting may not be given to the petition from 
Yorkshire and the Humber.and may not be adequately reflected in the 
JCPCT’s deliberations and decision-making process.. 

• Consultation responses from BME communities, with the Joint HOSC 
expressing disappointment that consultation documentation had not 
been available in other languages when first issued, particularly given 
the region’s large number of BME communities . 

 
It was highlighted that the final meeting of the JCPCT, when the decision 
would be announced, would be held in public. However, the date of the 
meeting had not yet been agreed. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair outlined the Joint HOSC’s extreme disappointment 
that, despite its best efforts, not all information requested had been made 
available – nor would it become available ahead of the consultation deadline.  
It was agreed that the Joint HOSC’s report would particularly emphasise and 
reinforce this point. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(b) That the issues raised be incorporated into the Joint HOSCs response  to 
the proposed changes to Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 
and the proposed reconfiguration of designated surgical centres, and its 
associated report 

 
32 Proposed reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 

England: Details of Council Motions from across Yorkshire and the 
Humber  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the Joint Health 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) with 
details of motions passed and associated correspondence from Councils 
across the region. 
 
The information presented included details from the following Councils: 

• City of York Council 
• East Riding of Yorkshire 
• Harrogate Borough Council 
• Kirklees Council 
• Leeds City Council 
• Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
• Sheffield City Council 



Final Minutes 

• Wakefield Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
Additional information from North East Lincolnshire County Council was 
considered.  The information related to: 

• Levels of deprivation across Yorkshire and the Humber; and, 
• The proportion of car/van ownership across Yorkshire and the Humber. 

 
The information presented was discussed and it was agreed that the details 
be included the Joint HOSCs response to the proposed changes to Children’s 
Congenital Heart Services in England and the proposed reconfiguration of 
designated surgical centres, and its associated report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and details presented be noted. 
(b) That the information be included the Joint HOSCs response to the 
proposed changes to Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 
and the proposed reconfiguration of designated surgical centres, and its 
associated report 

 
33 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 

England: Submissions from Members of Parliament (Yorkshire and the 
Humber)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the Joint Health 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) with 
details of correspondence from MPs across the region following an invitation 
from the Joint HOSC (on 8 September 2011) to provide any comments 
regarding the Safer and Sustainable review. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and details presented be noted. 
(b) That the information be included the Joint HOSCs response to the 
proposed changes to Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 
and the proposed reconfiguration of designated surgical centres, and its 
associated report 

 
34 Date,Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 29 September 2011, 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 


